
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on June 20, 2019 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Dan Kasaris at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members:  Chair Dan Kasaris, Timothy Miller, Marie DeCapite, Christine Ragone, 
Janice Sadowski, Secretary Diane Veverka. Administration: Building Commissioner Dan 
Kulchytsky, Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar, City Engineer Mark Schmitzer. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

MINUTES: 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve the minutes of May 23, 2019 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Five.  Nays: None.  Motion carried. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, the Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of 
the property in question and posted for the required period of time.    

 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

a) BZA19-17 – Dominic Florio of Florio & Son Cement on behalf of property owner Rosa 
Florio is requesting two variances to Chapter 1492 “Controlling Riparian Setbacks and 
Wetlands Setbacks” for an existing building and a proposed building located at 9900 York 
Alpha Drive, also known as PPN: 483-14-023, in General Business (GI) General Industrial 
District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows:   
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1492.06 (c) (4) and 1492.06 (e) (2) “Establishment 
of Riparian Setbacks and Wetland Setbacks”. The Applicant is requesting a variance for an 
existing structure for relief from the minimum required 125 ft. riparian and steep slope 
setback to allow a use not permitted in riparian setbacks under C.O. No. 1492.08. The 
applicant is requesting a maximum variance to the riparian setback of 72 feet for the 
stream. 
 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance 1492.06 (c) (4) and 1492.06 (e) (2) “Establishment of 
Riparian Setbacks and Wetland Setbacks”. The Applicant is requesting a variance for a 
new building for relief from the minimum required 125 ft. riparian and steep slope setback 
to allow a use not permitted in riparian setbacks under C.O. No. 1492.08. The applicant is 
requesting a maximum variance to the riparian setback of 5 feet for the stream. 
 
The Chair stated this variance request relates to C.O. Chapter 1492; therefore the 
standards we are using for this variance request comes from C.O. Chapter 1492.11. 
 
Dominic Florio was present and spoke on behalf of his mother Rosa Florio. He said 
currently they operate out of the main building in the front which is approximately 70 ft. x 
135 ft. He would like to build a 40 ft. x 60 ft. building behind it. A masonry building exists on 
the back corner of the property which he would like to keep. The existing pole barn will be 
removed along with the stone bin; both are located in the riparian area. The Chair asked if 
that pre-existed the law being enacted. Mr. Florio responded the pole barn has been there 
for approximately 15 years and is an eyesore. He said the proposal is to put the building 
approximately 80 ft. to 100 ft. in front of the area where the stone bin is now located. The 
proposed building is an overflow building for storage of equipment and materials.  
 
The City Engineer distributed some photos of the site as it is now. The existing masonry 
structure located on the east side of the property is solid. Even though it is located in the 
riparian area, it is located high up. We do not feel it needs to be removed. The pole barn, 
the concrete blocks which make the stone bins, and the miscellaneous materials including 
the stone should be removed. The path for access to the masonry building can remain. 
Once removed, natural vegetation such as grass needs to be reestablished.  
 
The City Engineer suggested windows or a man door to replace the proposed north facing 
overhead garage door on the back of the building. We do not want vehicles driving behind 
that building in the riparian area. He also suggested the propane tank shown on the back 
side of the building be placed on either the east or west side of the building; preferably the 
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west side. He asked that fencing being installed possibly to go across the back side of the 
new building and meeting up to the masonry building to delineate the area beyond that 
fence so it will not be disturbed any further.  
 
The Chair read into record a letter from Ward 3 Councilman Dan Langshaw. It stated he 
supports the variance as long as they agree to work with the City Engineering Department 
to address storm water management in the area. It stated the improvements will allow them 
to store more of the equipment for their business indoors which will be an improvement to 
surrounding businesses. 
 
The Chair asked if they have met the factors in 1492.11 in order to grant this variance 
request. The City Engineer stated yes their responses show that all items have been met. 
Mr. Florio stated he agrees with the Engineering Departments suggestions.   
 
The Chair stated after reviewing the factors of 1492.11 he said he feels the factors have 
been met. The two variances will not impair flood control; they will make it better by getting 
rid of what is currently in the riparian area.  With no further discussion the Chair adopted his 
findings for the findings of the Board. 
 
Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Mr. Miller to approve Variance #1 to allow the 
masonry structure to remain by granting relief from the minimum required 125 ft. 
riparian and steep slope setback to allow a use not permitted in riparian setbacks 
under C.O. No. 1492.08 with the following condition: all other structures in the 
riparian setback will be removed. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Sadowski, 
Kasaris, Miller).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 
 
Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Mr. Miller to approve Variance #2 for a variance for 
a new building for relief from the minimum required 125 ft. riparian and steep slope 
setback to allow a use not permitted in riparian setbacks under C.O. No. 1492.08 with 
the following conditions: 

1. The proposed north facing garage door will be replaced with either 
windows or a man door pursuant to the opinion of the Building 
Commissioner.  

2. Propane tanks be stored on either the east or west side of the building.  
3. Fencing is erected to delineate the riparian area.  
4. Removal of the concrete blocks which make the stone bins, the 

miscellaneous materials including the stone, and the pole barn. 
 

Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Sadowski, Kasaris, Miller).  Nays: None. Variance 
granted. 

 
b) BZA19-18 – Marvin and Lucia Francisco is requesting a variance for relief from the 

parking requirement for a recreational vehicle at 3195 Perl Court, also known as PPN: 489-
26-016 in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.24 (b) (3) “Camping and Recreational 
Equipment”. Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that a 
recreational vehicle parked or stored in the open shall be parked or stored only in the rear 
yard. Applicant is requesting to store the recreational vehicle at the side of the residence.  
 
The Chair stated this is akin to an area variance because they are seeking to modify the 
location. The Building Commissioner has authority to grant variances for a limited time but 
that is not what they are seeking. They are seeking to have it permanently parked on the 
side of their home.   
 
The Clerk stated the residence is not part of an HOA.  
 
Marvin Francisco stated they have a unique corner lot; putting the RV in the back is not 
feasible because of the sloping topography and it is a wet area. He said if he puts the 
concrete pad in the back with the RV it will have more exposure to the neighbors in the 
back. He showed several pictures of property viewing from different directions. He said they 
are proposing to store the RV on the left side of the house. He said they have owned the 
RV for two months. He said he looked at the code before he bought it and knew what the 
City code was. 
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the code was enacted because residents in Residential 
Districts do not want to be looking at camping equipment out their front door. Council was 
looking at a way to allow the residents to have it there for a limited period of time, 5 days 
within a 30 day period so it wouldn’t be offensive to the residential area. It was not meant to 
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be parked there permanently. That is why the residents take their RV to a storage facility. 
They bring it to their house before leaving on vacation to load up the RV as well as 
afterwards to unload it. An exception was made to the code that if your property was of 
such a type where it could be stored in the back of the property and would be screened 
from residents and from the roadway it would be allowed. We want to limit those vehicles 
being visible to the public in a Residential District.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated their site is rather unique. It is not only a corner lot but it 
is a corner lot that curves around the back of the house. The area on his parcel where it 
would be legal to park the RV would make it more visible because you would see it from all 
three angles. The intention of having the RV parked behind the building line is to have it as 
innocuously obstructed as possible. Due to the site configuration, we felt he should come in 
for a variance.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated should the Board consider this application, he would 
recommend it be paved underneath the vehicle and at minimum it be fenced on all three 
sides with a 6 ft. privacy fence and have a gate to obstruct the location of the RV. This will 
mitigate their circumstances in reducing visibility.  
 
Mr. Francisco stated he would have no problem with that. He said he would prefer Italian 
Pines to make it more natural. The Building Commissioner responded any combination but 
he added his fear is trees or plants die very quickly and may not be replaced. Landscaping 
can be added with the fence.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated similar to previous applications the Board may want to 
consider a temporary approval in order to see if it becomes obnoxious to the neighborhood.  
 
Mr. Francisco asked for clarification of a two year approval. He was concerned about the 
investment of money for concrete and a fence.  
 
The Chair stated he personally is opposed to the variance request. He stated in following 
the law and the ordinances that City Council has adopted, if the RV were placed where it 
was permitted, it would be more visible. Being a corner lot, it is different than other lots in 
the neighborhood or community. The proposed location will alter the character of the 
neighborhood less than the permitted location in the backyard which would be seen by 
more people. The applicant’s predicament can be obviated through some other means but 
it may be cost prohibited. The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of 
governmental services. A two year variance with landscaping conditions will minimize any 
effect on the character of the neighborhood. For those reasons he said he would vote in 
favor of the variance request. With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings for 
the findings of the Board.  
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve a variance for two years for 
relief from the parking requirement for a recreational vehicle at 3195 Perl Court with 
the condition it be paved underneath the vehicle, it be fenced on all three sides with 
a 6 ft. privacy fence with a gate to obstruct the location of the RV and possibly some 
landscaping added around the fencing.  Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, 
Sadowski, Kasaris, Miller).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 
c) BZA19-19 – The Pattie Group on behalf of property owner Mark Milan is requesting a 

variance for a proposed garage addition and breezeway at 5350 Wiltshire Road, also 
known as PPN: 486-15-002 in Residential (RR-Z) District zoning. The variance being 
requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”. Request is for a variance of 9 ft. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum side 
yard setback requirement in order to construct a garage addition. The proposed dwelling 
addition would be located 1 ft. off rear property line. 
 
Brian Knauer of the Pattie Group spoke on behalf of Mark and Chris Milan who were also 
present. He said the owners are interested in the addition of a third car garage. The intent 
of the design of the addition is to make it feel like it is an extension of the home by use of a 
breezeway and not some sort of afterthought or an outbuilding of which they are allowed to 
have on the property. By not having an outbuilding, it will reduce the amount of 
impermeable surface that would have to be installed. He said it is a unique property and 
home. He said the property is sloped with a very large ravine behind the home. He showed 
pictures of his property and the neighboring property. He said if they went with another 
outbuilding it would be actually located in front of the house because of the slope. He said 
as part of the renovation, they would be removing the sagging power lines and running 
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power underground. The walkway located down the side of the garage along the backside 
of the garage will provide access to the deck; this would be the only traversable access 
they would have to service the deck or to put furniture or a grill on or off it.  
 
The Chair asked Mr. Knauer what is the distance between the proposed work and the 
neighbor’s house and why it has to be 1 ft. off the property line. Mr. Knauer responded it is 
115 ft. away from the neighbor’s house.  It needs to be 1 ft. off property line in order to 
maintain access and in order to do any deck repairs or repairs to the back of the home. He 
said should the variance be approved and the neighboring properties allow them, the 
Milan’s have offered to purchase an evergreen tree to be planted to help screen the view of 
the garage. He added in the conceptual picture, the mulch would be on his client’s property 
but the grass would be on the neighbor’s property. 
 
The Chair asked if construction were to occur, would they need to go on the neighbor’s 
property. Mr. Knauer responded they would not. They anticipate construction of the 
structure to be on ram jack piers which are helical piers that work in the place of traditional 
footers; a big excavation will not be needed. This system allows them to pour a pad for 
basement storage underneath. Mr. Miller asked how they would side the house if they had 
only one foot. He responded he would have to go on the neighbor’s property. He said they 
would get permission and repair any damage that was done.  
 
Marion Hurd, 5400 Wiltshire Road, owner of the adjacent property to the applicant. She 
stated they are in disagreement of the variance request because it is one foot from their 
property line. The code states the garage is to be 8 or 10 ft. off the property line. She said 
the walk way around the garage is a fall-off into a ravine. Per the Engineering Department 
review, he needs more fill studies regarding the water runoff. 
 
Mr. Knauer stated he did the riparian setback calculations using an architect on staff. 
Measurements were taken using the Auditor’s page; it shows the building is outside of the 
125 ft. riparian setback.  
 
The City Engineer stated he has been working with the applicant. The fill study was 
mentioned in his review because there is a water way. We looked at whether it actually was 
a stream under jurisdiction 1492; it was. During his review, he questioned if a variance for a 
riparian setback is needed. The drainage area coming in falls under the 25 ft. riparian 
setback and the steep slopes are at the maximum of 100 ft. It would be a total of 125 ft. 
Their office provided information and a map showing the 125 ft. setback in relation to both 
the proposed structure and the basement level of the backside; everything appears to be 
outside of the 125 ft. setback. If necessary, they would consider candalere decking 
anchored to the new garage structure; it would eliminate the need for physical posts on the 
far end to hold it. However, based on the information provided, they will not be impeding on 
any of the riparian. Any concerns the Engineering Department had have been satisfied.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated he has concerns regarding the proposal. Setbacks are 
in the code to ensure both property owners can enjoy the use of their property. 
Requirements set forth by the Residential Code of Ohio require a certain distance from the 
property line to ensure fire does not damage or crossover to another property and also to 
have the ability to maintain the structure. He said the Building Division would not 
recommend the approval of this variance due to the minimal distance that is provided for 
fire setback and minimal distance for maintenance.  The variance could be obviated by 
other means; possibly by connecting the garage to the existing garage and then asking for 
a lesser variance of possibly only three feet. The sidewalk and path could run around the 
outside of it.  
 
The Chair asked Mr. Knauer if he would like to continue his request and meet with the 
Building Commissioner to revisit the issue. Mr. Knauer consented to continuing this matter 
until the July meeting.  
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to continue BZA19-19 to the July 
meeting.  Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Sadowski, Kasaris, Miller).  Nays: 
None. Variance request continued until July 18, 2019.  

 
MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The Chair asked if a specific form can be created for BZA which deals with a variance request to 
1942.11. The Building Commissioner stated we can create a form that more closely follows the 
1492 requirement.  
 
The next BZA meeting will be held on July 18, 2019. 



Board of Zoning Appeals 5                              June 20, 2019 

 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to adjourn the BZA meeting of June 20, 2019. 
Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 8:05 p.m.  

 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Dan Kasaris                                   DATE APPROVED:    July 18, 2019        .        

                          Chairman 

                            

ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   

                          B.Z.A. Secretary 

  

 


